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PL-101

AL

TOWN PLANNING

10 PICCADILLY CRESCENT, PICCADILLY

730

BG1 - BOX GUTTER CALCULATIONS

TOTAL ROOF CATCHMENT AREA PER DOWNPIPE = 45m2/3

CROSS SECTIONAL AREA OF GUTTER (mm2)

Required to drain into 3 downpipe

Required:

184mm/hr for 135m2 Roof Area = 24840mm2

Actual Achieved:
100D x 300W Box Gutter = 30000mm2

Result: COMPLIANT

DESIGN FLOW(L/s) FORMULA

Catchment Area (m2) x Rainfall Intensity (mm/hr) / 3600(sec) 

Adelaide (Once in 100 Years): 184mm/hr

135 x 184 / 3600 = 6 9L/s

MINIUM RAINHEAD REQUIREMENT (SA HB 39: 2015 – 5 4 1 Sumps)

WIDTH (W): 400mm

LENGTH (L): 200mm

DEPTH (H): 150mm = 0 012m3

Actual Achieved: 
250mm W x 450mm L x 150mm H  = 0.017m3

Result: COMPLIANT

MINIMUM DOWNPIPE REQUIRED

90mm Dia

Actual Used:

100mm Dia

Result: COMPLIANT

DETERMINE MINIMUM NUMBER OF DOWNPIPES (BG1)

MIN NUMBER DOWNPIPES = 

ROOF CATCHMENT

ALLOWABLE MAX CATCHMENT

PER DOWNPIPE

= 135

60  (100mm DP)

= 2.25 ROUND UP TO NEAREST NUMBER)

THEREFORE 3 DOWNPIPES ARE NEEDED MINIMUM FOR THIS ROOF (BG1)

BG2 - BOX GUTTER CALCULATIONS

TOTAL ROOF CATCHMENT AREA PER DOWNPIPE = 55m2/3

CROSS SECTIONAL AREA OF GUTTER (mm2)

Required to drain into 2 downpipe

Required:

184mm/hr for 110m2 Roof Area = 20240mm2

Actual Achieved:
100D x 300W Box Gutter = 30000mm2

Result: COMPLIANT

DESIGN FLOW L/s) FORMULA

Catchment Area (m2) x Rainfall Intensity (mm/hr) / 3600(sec) 

Adelaide (Once in 100 Years): 184mm/hr

110 x 184 / 3600 = 5 62L/s

MINIUM RAINHEAD REQUIREMENT (SA HB 39: 2015 – 5 4 1 Sumps)

WIDTH (W): 400mm

LENGTH (L): 200mm

DEPTH (H): 150mm = 0 012m3

Actual Achieved: 
250mm W x 450mm L x 150mm H  = 0.017m3

Result: COMPLIANT

MINIMUM DOWNPIPE REQUIRED

90mm Dia

Actual Used:

100mm Dia

Result: COMPLIANT

DETERMINE MINIMUM NUMBER OF DOWNPIPES (BG2)

MIN NUMBER DOWNPIPES = 

ROOF CATCHMENT

ALLOWABLE MAX CATCHMENT

PER DOWNPIPE

= 110

60  (90mm DP)

= 1.83 (ROUND UP TO NEAREST NUMBER)

THEREFORE 2 DOWNPIPES ARE NEEDED MINIMUM FOR THIS ROOF (BG2)

BG3 - BOX GUTTER CALCULATIONS

TOTAL ROOF CATCHMENT AREA PER DOWNPIPE = 55m2/3

CROSS SECTIONAL AREA OF GUTTER (mm2)

Required to drain into 2 downpipe

Required:

184mm/hr for 110m2 Roof Area = 20240mm2

Actual Achieved:
100D x 300W Box Gutter = 30000mm2

Result: COMPLIANT

DESIGN FLOW(L/s) FORMULA

Catchment Area (m2) x Rainfall Intensity (mm/hr) / 3600(sec) 

Adelaide (Once in 100 Years): 184mm/hr

80 x 184 / 3600 = 5 62L/s

MINIUM RAINHEAD REQUIREMENT (SA HB 39: 2015 – 5 4 1 Sumps)

WIDTH (W): 400mm

LENGTH (L): 200mm

DEPTH H): 150mm = 0 012m3

Actual Achieved: 
250mm W x 450mm L x 150mm H  = 0.017m3

Result: COMPLIANT

MINIMUM DOWNPIPE REQUIRED

90mm Dia

Actual Used:

100mm Dia

Result: COMPLIANT

DETERMINE MINIMUM NUMBER OF DOWNPIPES (BG3)

MIN NUMBER DOWNPIPES = 

ROOF CATCHMENT

ALLOWABLE MAX CATCHMENT

PER DOWNPIPE

= 110

60  (100mm DP)

= 1.83 ROUND UP TO NEAREST NUMBER)

THEREFORE 2 DOWNPIPES ARE NEEDED MINIMUM FOR THIS ROOF (BG3)

BG4 - BOX GUTTER CALCULATIONS

TOTAL ROOF CATCHMENT AREA PER DOWNPIPE = 50m2/3

CROSS SECTIONAL AREA OF GUTTER (mm2)

Required to drain into 2 downpipe

Required:

184mm/hr for 100m2 Roof Area = 18400mm2

Actual Achieved:
100D x 300W Box Gutter = 30000mm2

Result: COMPLIANT

DESIGN FLOW L/s) FORMULA

Catchment Area (m2) x Rainfall Intensity (mm/hr) / 3600(sec) 

Adelaide (Once in 100 Years): 184mm/hr

100 x 184 / 3600 = 5 11L/s

MINIUM RAINHEAD REQUIREMENT (SA HB 39: 2015 – 5 4 1 Sumps)

WIDTH (W): 400mm

LENGTH (L): 200mm

DEPTH (H): 150mm = 0 012m3

Actual Achieved: 
250mm W x 450mm L x 150mm H  = 0.017m3

Result: COMPLIANT

MINIMUM DOWNPIPE REQUIRED

90mm Dia

Actual Used:

100mm Dia

Result: COMPLIANT

DETERMINE MINIMUM NUMBER OF DOWNPIPES (BG4)

MIN NUMBER DOWNPIPES = 

ROOF CATCHMENT

ALLOWABLE MAX CATCHMENT

PER DOWNPIPE

= 100

60  (100mm DP)

= 1.67 (ROUND UP TO NEAREST NUMBER)

THEREFORE 2 DOWNPIPES ARE NEEDED MINIMUM FOR THIS ROOF (BG4)

BG5 - BOX GUTTER CALCULATIONS

TOTAL ROOF CATCHMENT AREA PER DOWNPIPE = 52m2/3

CROSS SECTIONAL AREA OF GUTTER (mm2)

Required to drain into 3 downpipe

Required:

184mm/hr for 156m2 Roof Area = 28704mm2

Actual Achieved:
100D x 300W Box Gutter = 30000mm2

Result: COMPLIANT

DESIGN FLOW(L/s) FORMULA

Catchment Area (m2) x Rainfall Intensity (mm/hr) / 3600(sec) 

Adelaide (Once in 100 Years): 184mm/hr

156 x 184 / 3600 = 7 97L/s

MINIUM RAINHEAD REQUIREMENT (SA HB 39: 2015 – 5 4 1 Sumps)

WIDTH (W): 400mm

LENGTH (L): 200mm

DEPTH H): 150mm = 0 012m3

Actual Achieved: 
250mm W x 450mm L x 150mm H  = 0.017m3

Result: COMPLIANT

MINIMUM DOWNPIPE REQUIRED

90mm Dia

Actual Used:

100mm Dia

Result: COMPLIANT

DETERMINE MINIMUM NUMBER OF DOWNPIPES (BG5)

MIN NUMBER DOWNPIPES = 

ROOF CATCHMENT

ALLOWABLE MAX CATCHMENT

PER DOWNPIPE

= 156

60  (100mm DP)

= 2.6 (ROUND UP TO NEAREST NUMBER)

THEREFORE 3 DOWNPIPES ARE NEEDED MINIMUM FOR THIS ROOF (BG5)

BG6 - BOX GUTTER CALCULATIONS

TOTAL ROOF CATCHMENT AREA PER DOWNPIPE = 54m2/3

CROSS SECTIONAL AREA OF GUTTER (mm2)

Required to drain into 3 downpipe

Required:

184mm/hr for 162m2 Roof Area = 29808mm2

Actual Achieved:
100D x 300W Box Gutter = 30000mm2

Result: COMPLIANT

DESIGN FLOW L/s) FORMULA

Catchment Area (m2) x Rainfall Intensity (mm/hr) / 3600(sec) 

Adelaide (Once in 100 Years): 184mm/hr

162 x 184 / 3600 = 8 28L/s

MINIUM RAINHEAD REQUIREMENT (SA HB 39: 2015 – 5 4 1 Sumps)

WIDTH (W): 400mm

LENGTH (L): 200mm

DEPTH (H): 150mm = 0 012m3

Actual Achieved: 
250mm W x 450mm L x 150mm H  = 0.017m3

Result: COMPLIANT

MINIMUM DOWNPIPE REQUIRED

90mm Dia

Actual Used:

100mm Dia

Result: COMPLIANT

DETERMINE MINIMUM NUMBER OF DOWNPIPES (BG6)

MIN NUMBER DOWNPIPES = 

ROOF CATCHMENT

ALLOWABLE MAX CATCHMENT

PER DOWNPIPE

= 162

60  (100mm DP)

= 2.70 (ROUND UP TO NEAREST NUMBER)

THEREFORE 3 DOWNPIPES ARE NEEDED MINIMUM FOR THIS ROOF (BG6)

REV AMENDMENT DATE INITIAL





















      Date:

80 cm average radius of auger hole (r): 4.5 cm

depth of water in auger hole (H): 6 cm depth to any impermeable layer (S): N/A

Time (min) Time (sec)
Time 

interval 
(min)

Time 
Interval 

(sec)

Tube 
Reading 

(mm)

 drop in water 
(mm) Permeability

0.00 0 310

10.00 600 10.00 600 390 80
Time increment 10.00 min

20.00 1200 10.00 600 446 56
Average drop in Water 38 mm

30.00 1800 10.00 600 494 48
32 mm

40.00 2400 10.00 600 524 30
Flow Rate (Q) = 3.056141 cm3/min

50 00 3000 10 00 600 562 38

60.00 3600 10.00 600 600 38

70.00 4200 10.00 600 638 38

80.00 4800 10.00 600 676 38 Ksat = cm/min

Ksat = m/sec

Ksat = m/day

1.60E-06

0.009582254

1.38E-01

depth auger hole (D):

Test Number 1

Was soil wet, moist or dry at time of excavation Dry

General comment about the site (indications of 
seasonal waterlogging, soil structure, biological pores 
etc.):

Clayey Sand with trace of Gravel 

PERMEAMETER AND TIME READINGS
(indicate whether time is read in minutes or seconds)

Vegetation at test site: Grass,Trees and Shrubs

Time elapsed between first filling and start of 
measurement:

Internal Diameter        
of inlet tube

30 Hudson Road, Mawson Lakes S.A. 5095
T: +61 8 8258 5594   F: +61 8 8258 9919

Project No.:

18-Feb-25

LF250090

SOIL PERMEABILITY CALCULATION SHEET (AS/NZ 1547:2012)

Test No. /  Location:

Project:

Client:

BH1

10 Piccadilly Crescent Piccadilly

GAMA Consulting 

𝐾𝑠𝑎𝑡 = 4.4𝑄  0.5𝑠𝑖𝑛ℎ−1  𝐻2𝑟 −    𝑟2𝐻 2 + 0.25 + 𝑟𝐻 2𝜋𝐻2  



      Date:

80 cm average radius of auger hole (r): 4.5 cm

depth of water in auger hole (H): 6 cm depth to any impermeable layer (S): N/A

Time (min) Time (sec)
Time 

interval 
(min)

Time 
Interval 

(sec)

Tube 
Reading 

(mm)

 drop in water 
(mm) Permeability

0.00 0 200

10.00 600 10.00 600 236 36
Time increment 10.00 min

20.00 1200 10.00 600 278 42
Average drop in Water 40 mm

30.00 1800 10.00 600 318 40
32 mm

40.00 2400 10.00 600 358 40
Flow Rate (Q) = 3.216991 cm3/min

50 00 3000 10 00 600 398 40

60.00 3600 10.00 600 438 40

70.00 4200 10.00 600 478 40

80.00 4800 10.00 600 518 40 Ksat = cm/min

Ksat = m/sec

Ksat = m/day

1.68E-06

0.010086583

1.45E-01

depth auger hole (D):

Test Number 1

Was soil wet, moist or dry at time of excavation Dry

General comment about the site (indications of 
seasonal waterlogging, soil structure, biological pores 
etc.):

Clayey Sand with trace of Gravel 

PERMEAMETER AND TIME READINGS
(indicate whether time is read in minutes or seconds)

Vegetation at test site: Grass,Trees and Shrubs

Time elapsed between first filling and start of 
measurement:

Internal Diameter        
of inlet tube

30 Hudson Road, Mawson Lakes S.A. 5095
T: +61 8 8258 5594   F: +61 8 8258 9919

Project No.:

18-Feb-25

LF250090

SOIL PERMEABILITY CALCULATION SHEET (AS/NZ 1547:2012)

Test No. /  Location:

Project:

Client:

BH3

10 Piccadilly Crescent Piccadilly

GAMA Consulting 

𝐾𝑠𝑎𝑡 = 4.4𝑄  0.5𝑠𝑖𝑛ℎ−1  𝐻2𝑟 −    𝑟2𝐻 2 + 0.25 + 𝑟𝐻 2𝜋𝐻2  







SYSTEM CAPACITY:

Number of persons using the system: P1,P2 = 12 p

Daily flow per persons per day: DF = 150 L/p/day

Minimum effective capacity: Q = 1800 L/day

IRRIGATION AREA: (As per On-site Wastewater Systems Code 2013, Clause 8.4.2)

Design Irrigation Rate: DIR = 4.5 L/m
2
/day

Area: A = 400 m
2

ORGANIC LOAD CAPACITY: (As per On-site Wastewater Systems Code 2013, Clause 5.3)

Organic Loading Rate: BOD5 = 50 g/p/d (After primary treatment)

Number of persons using the system: P2 = 12 p

Design Organic Capacity = 600 g/d

ADOPTED SYSTEM:

Tank = Ozzi Kleen RP10 (or approved equivalent)

Hydraulic Capacity = 2000 L/day ≥ 1800

Organic Capacity = 700 g/day ≥ 600

1

LC

IRRIGATION AREA COMPUTATIONS

JOB NO:

DATE:

241298

4/03/2025

SHEET:

ENG:

𝑨 = 𝑸𝑫𝑰𝑹

𝑫𝑬𝑺𝑰𝑮𝑵 𝑶𝑹𝑮𝑨𝑵𝑰𝑪 𝑪𝑨𝑷𝑨𝑪𝑰𝑻𝒀 𝒈𝒅𝒂𝒚 = 𝑷𝟐 × 𝑩𝑶𝑫
5
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1. Application information  
Application Details 

Applicant:  

Key contact: ; Mb: ; E:  

Landowner:  

Site Address: 10 Piccadilly Crescent, Piccadilly SA 5151 

Local Government 

Area: 

Adelaide Hills Hundred: Onkaparinga 

Title ID:  CT/5453/922  Parcel ID F129237 A83 

 

Summary of proposed clearance 

Purpose of clearance Clearance required for the construction of a house and ancillary structures 

including a pool and rainwater tanks   

Native Vegetation Regulation Regulation 12, Schedule 1; clause 33, House or Buildings 

Description of the vegetation 

under application 

Size, type and general condition – 5.78 ha of Stringybark (Eucalyptus obliqua) 

Woodlands in good relatively weed free condition 

Total proposed clearance - 

area (ha) and number of trees  

0.48 ha are proposed to be cleared.  

Level of clearance Level 3 

Overlay (Planning and Design 

Code) 

Native Vegetation Overlay 

Map of proposed clearance area  

 

Mitigation hierarchy The existing access track has been incorporated into the design to minimise 

clearance. The tanks are being installed underground and positioned within the 

dwellings APZ to further minimise clearance.   

SEB Offset proposal Payment of $34,469.50 into the Fund 
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2. Purpose of clearance  
 

2.1 Description 

 

Clearance is required for the construction of a dwelling and ancillary structures including a pool and rainwater tanks. 

Further clearance may be required to create an Asset Protection Zone around the dwelling. 

 

2.2 Background 

 

The Piccadilly Valley was settled in the late 1800’s and by the early 1900’s much of the valley floor and lowlands had 

been cleared for market gardens, orchards and later vineyards. Areas with less fertile soils or steep terrain were left 

largely vegetated except for the removal of good structural timber for construction projects. 

 

10 Piccadilly Crescent has had little past disturbance. A historic vehicle track runs along the western boundary and 

then traverses across the property to the eastern boundary. Previous landholders camped on the property in a 

caravan, which remains there still. The current landholders wish to develop the property with a residence and 

associated infrastructure.  

 

2.3 General location map 

 

 
Figure 1. Location of the township of Piccadilly within the Hundred of Onkaparinga (Scale 1:72,224) 
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Figure 2. Location of 10 Piccadilly Crescent within Piccadilly (Scale 1:18,056) 

 

 
Figure 3. Location of the clearance area on 10 Piccadilly Crescent, Piccadilly (Scale 1:2,257) 
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2.4 Details of the proposal 

 

The topography on 10 Piccadilly Crescent rises steeply towards the north-northwest from Piccadilly Cres. culminating 

in a relatively flat hilltop within the central portion of the property. The remainder of the property then slopes 

downward into a gully that runs along the northern boundary of the allotment. Previous landholders took advantage 

of this flat ground to create a low-key campsite with a permanent caravan and picnic table.  

 

The current landholders wish to create an environmentally sensitive development on the allotment. To this end 

Bushfire and Native Vegetation consultants were engaged early in the design phase of the development as the 

landholders recognised the dangers of living within a patch of remnant vegetation, however wished to strike a 

balance between safety and vegetation preservation. Due to the steeply sloping and more heavily vegetated nature 

of the southern portion of the allotment, it was found that the relatively flat and more sparsely vegetated central 

ridgetop posed the least fire risk and vegetation clearance. Utilising the flatter ground also enables simpler, less 

invasive construction methods that minimise earthworks to be employed. 

 

A 6-bedroom dwelling was positioned on this flat ground taking advantage of the existing access track (Figure 4). 

This location also enables the construction of an environmentally sensitive development that incorporates passive 

designs to achieve a minimum NatHERS score.  

 

 

Figure 4. Design drawing for the development on 10 Piccadilly Crescent, Piccadilly 

 

A ”T” shape design has been utilised for the dwelling with the main living/sleeping areas oriented towards the north 

to capture maximum winter solar radiation to minimise heating requirements. Stone has been extensively 

incorporated into the design, which not only aids in giving the home a natural feel, but will also act as a thermal bank 
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for heat retention during the winter months. Solar panels will be installed on the north facing roof surfaces to reduce 

the reliance of the dwelling on mains power and to improve the environmental sustainability of the development. As 

the hilltop is relatively narrow, the two rainwater tanks have been positioned on the western side of the access track. 

These tanks will be installed underground to negate the need for Asset Protection Zones to be created around them. 

 

As 10 Piccadilly Crescent is located within a High Bushfire Risk area the design includes a dedicated water retentive 

rainwater tank for CFS use. The access driveway will be upgraded and re-sheeted to create an all-weather track that 

also includes a passing bay for emergency service vehicles. A “T” shaped turnaround area will be constructed 

adjacent to the dwelling that will also double as a hardstand for fire fighting vehicles.  

 

Post construction the area will be landscaped with local provenance plants to aid in soil stabilisation and to 

seamlessly blend the development into the surrounding natural environment. No further developments that require 

the removal of native vegetation are proposed for the property. 

 

 

2.5 Approvals required or obtained  

 

Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016 

Development Approval will be sought from the Adelaide Hills Council 

 

Any other required approvals will be sought from the relevant authorities. 

 

 

2.6 Native Vegetation Regulation 

 

This proposal falls under Regulation 12(33) as it is for the construction of new dwellings and associated infrastructure.  

 

Regulation 12(33) – New dwelling or building 

To allow clearance of vegetation for a new dwelling or building approved under the Development Act 1993. This also 

includes clearance for associated structures (that have development approval). 

 

 

2.7 Development Application information (if applicable) 

 

10 Piccadilly Crescent, Piccadilly is Zoned Productive Rural Landscape. The High Bushfire Risk and Native Vegetation 

Overlays apply to this development.  
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3. Method  
 

3.1 Flora assessment  

 

The Native Vegetation proposed to be cleared for the construction of new dwellings and associated infrastructure at 

10 Piccadilly Crescent, Piccadilly, Hundred of Onkaparinga was assessed on 11 November 2024. The flora was 

assessed using standard assessment techniques consisting of- 

• One native vegetation community was identified; 

• A Bushland Assessment Site was established in the vegetation community; 

• A complete species list of all native and introduced plant species was produced for the identified vegetation 

community; 

• Nationally Threatened, State Listed or Regionally Significant plant species populations were identified and 

their location recorded with a hand-held GPS to an accuracy of <5m; 

• Proclaimed introduced plant species populations were identified and their location recorded with a hand-

held GPS to an accuracy of <5m; and 

• Survey data relating to records of Nationally Threatened, State Listed or Regionally Significant plant species 

was recorded, following BDBSA Minimum Data Standards, and provided to BDBSA for uploading. 

Appendix 3 contains the flora list for the site. 

 

 

3.2 Fauna assessment 

 

The potential fauna to occur on 10 Piccadilly Crescent, Piccadilly Hundred of Onkaparinga was determined utilising 

the following- 

 

• Fauna recorded within 5km of the site; 

• Observations of fauna including, tracks and traces, while undertaking the flora assessment. 

 

The comprehensive list from above was then added to the Bushland Assessment Spreadsheet, Appendix 1. 

 

The vegetation contained within the allotment is in good condition and would be providing habitat for a wide range 

of fauna species. Whilst the patch is semi-isolated within the landscape it is loosely connected to Cleland National 

Park. 

 

The development has been positioned within the sparsest vegetation on the property and within the vicinity of 

previous disturbance. This aids in minimising the impact of the proposed development on the local populations of 

fauna species. As it was felt that this development will not have a negative impact on fauna species, a targeted survey 

was not undertaken.  

 

Several threatened fauna species have been recorded within 5km of the clearance area, however most of these 

species preferred habitat contains a dense understory layer. As the clearance area has a largely open understory, it 

does not contain critical habitat for these species. 
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4. Assessment Outcomes 
4.1 Vegetation Assessment 

General description of the vegetation, the site and matters of significance 

 

The soils within Piccadilly are mostly composed of acidic sandy loam over rock with the loam becoming dominant 

along creek lines. The clearance area is contained entirely within the former, however does contain areas of exposed 

sandstone rock. Undulating hills occur throughout the area, many of which are dissected by creek lines that flow into 

the Onkaparinga River via Cox Creek. 10 Piccadilly Crescent encompasses the central portion of one such hill. The 

Piccadilly Valley cuts across the locality and is composed of highly fertile alluvial loam soils. 

 

As there is little variation in the soils throughout the area, the vegetation is relatively homogenous. The higher rainfall 

and sandy loam soils support Eucalyptus obliqua woodland over moisture loving shrubs including Hakea rostrata and 

Pultenaea daphnoides and Pteridium esculentum ssp. esculentum ferns (SM 0101). Many of the remnant patches of 

vegetation are isolated within the landscape due to historic clearance for agricultural purposes. This isolation 

increases the risk of invasion of smaller patches by exotic agricultural species and garden escapees. The larger 

remnants within the area are in relatively good health. 

 

Most of the remnant vegetation within the area was burnt during the Ash Wednesday Bushfire in 1983. There have 

been no recoded bushfires since then.  

 

As there has been little past disturbance on 10 Piccadilly Crescent the remnant vegetation is in good health with 

relatively low levels of weeds. Gorse (Ulex europaeus) and Montpellier Broom (Genista monspessulana) are growing 

along the southern and western boundaries of the property, however these weeds have not invaded the internal 

areas of the allotment. Few weeds have invaded the central portion of the property with the exception of several 

exotic pasture grasses, however these are also at low levels. Despite the relative intactness of the remnant, little 

natural regeneration is occurring. Whilst species diversity is high, this lack of regeneration is leading to low structural 

diversity within the patch. 

 

The vegetation contained within 10 Piccadilly Crescent is contiguous with the remnant vegetation on the surrounding 

properties. This large remnant is semi-connected to Cleland National Park to the North-west. Several Heritage 

Agreement Areas are located c. 2km to the east. All of these protected areas contain similar vegetation to that found 

within the clearance area. 
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Details of the vegetation association proposed to be impacted 

Vegetation 

Association 

SM 0101 Eucalyptus obliqua mid woodland over Pultenaea daphnoides, +/-Hakea rostrata 

tall shrubs over Lepidosperma semiteres, Pteridium esculentum, Platylobium obtusangulum, 

Acrotriche serrulata, +/-Xanthorrhoea semiplana ssp. semiplana mid shrubs 

 

Direction: 47° Latitude: 34° 58’ 33.82” S Longitude: 138° 43’ 24.74” E. Photo 5: Typical habitat 

General description Eucalyptus obliqua mid woodland over Exocarpos cupressiformis, Leptospermum myrsinoides 

and Hibbertia crinita shrubs over Austrostipa muelleri grasses  

Threatened species 

or community 

No Threatened Ecological Communities were observed during the site assessment 

No threatened fauna species were observed during the site assessment 

There are records of Chestnut-rumped Heathwren, SA Bassian Thrush, Southern Brown 

Bandicoot (EPBC Act Endangered), Grey-headed Flying-fox (EPBC Act Vulnerable), Square-

tailed Kite, Agile Antichinus, Cunningham’s Skink (NPW SA Act Endangered), White-throated 

Needletail, Yellow-tailed Black Cockatoo, Yellow-footed Antechinus and Heath Goanna 

(NPW SA Act Vulnerable) within 5km of the clearance area 

No threatened flora species were observed during the site assessment 

There are no records of Endangered or Vulnerable flora species within 1km of the clearance 

area  

Landscape context 

score 

1.16 Vegetation 

Condition Score 

57.19 Conservation 

significance score 

1.10 

Unit biodiversity 

Score 

72.97 Area (ha) 0.48 Total biodiversity 

Score 

34.95 
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Site map showing areas of proposed impact 

 
Figure 5. Vegetation communities on and around 10 Piccadilly Crescent, Piccadilly (Scale 1:9,028) 

 

Photo log 

 

Photo 1. Direction: 88° Latitude: 34° 58’ 33.03” S Longitude: 138° 43’ 24.63” E. Western side of dwelling 
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Photo 2. Direction: 212° Latitude: 34° 58’ 32.82” S Longitude: 138° 43’ 25.97” E. Eastern side of dwelling 

 

 

Photo 3. Direction: 118° Latitude: 34° 58’ 32.46” S Longitude: 138° 43’ 24.93” E. Northern side of dwelling 
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Photo 4. Direction: 171° Latitude: 34° 58’ 32.71” S Longitude: 138° 43’ 24.46” E. Existing vehicle track  

 

 

Figure 6. Location of photo points on 10 Piccadilly Crescent, Piccadilly. (Scale 1:1,128) 
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4.2 Threatened Species assessment  

Species observed on site, or recorded within 5 km (50 km in the arid zone) of the application area since 1995, 

or the vegetation is considered to provide suitable habitat 

Species (common name) NP&W 

Act 

EPBC 

Act 

Data 

source 

Date 

of last 

record  

Species known 

habitat preferences 

 

Likelihood of use 

for habitat – 

Comments 

Climacteris affinis           

(White-browed Treecreeper) 

R  3 2021 Arid to semi-arid 

woodlands with 

Acacia, 

Allocasuarina or 

Callitris midstory 

Unlikely – no 

suitable habitat 

present 

Falco peregrinus macropus 

(Peregrine Falcon) 

R  3 2006 Farmland remnant 

vegetation mosaics; 

coastal areas 

Likely – some 

suitable habitat 

present 

Falcunculus frontatus frontatus 

(Eastern Shriketit) 

R  3 2006 Eucalypt woodlands Likely – suitable 

habitat present 

Hirundapus caudacutus 

caudacutus                     

(White-throated Needletail) 

V  3 2023 Mostly arboreal 

species 

Possible – limited 

habitat present 

Hylacola pyrrhopygia parkeri 

(Chestnut-rumped Heathwren) 

E EN 3 2020 Forest and 

Woodland with 

dense shrub layer 

Unlikely – no 

suitable habitat 

present 

Lophoictinia isura         

(Square-tailed Kite) 

E  3 2019 Forest and 

woodland 

associations 

Likely – suitable 

habitat present 

Petroica boodang boodang 

(Scarlet Robin) 

R  3 2024 Open forest and 

woodland 

Likely – suitable 

habitat present 

Turnix varius varius (Painted 

Buttonquail) 

R  3 2018 Forest and mallee 

with dense leaf-

litter layer 

Possible – limited 

suitable habitat 

present 

Zanda funerea whiteae 

(Yellow-tailed Black Cockatoo) 

V  3 2024 Stringybark 

woodland over 

Banksia shrubs 

Possible – limited 

suitable habitat 

present 

Zoothera lunulata halmaturina 

(SA Bassian Thrush) 

 EN 3 2024 Riparian forest with 

dense shrub layer 

Unlikely – no 

suitable habitat 

Antechinus agilis               

(Agile Antechinus) 

E  3 2021  Damp Forest, 

woodland and 

mallee 

Likely – suitable 

habitat present 

Antechinus flavipes       

(Yellow-footed Antechinus) 

V  3 2022 Forest, woodland 

and mallee 

Likely – suitable 

habitat present 

Isoodon obesulus obesulus 

(Southern Brown Bandicoot0 

V EN 3 2024 Forest, woodland 

and mallee with 

heathy understory 

Unlikely – no 

suitable habitat 

present 

Pteropus poliocephalus    

(Grey-headed Flying-fox) 

R VU 3 2020 Forest and 

woodland 

Likely – suitable 

habitat present 
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Trichosurus vulpecula 

(Common Brushtail Possum) 

R  3 2024 Forest, woodland 

and mallee 

Likely – suitable 

habitat present 

Egernia cunninghami 

(Cunningham’s Skink) 

E  3 2023 Forest and 

woodland with 

rocky outcrops 

Unlikely – no 

suitable habitat 

present 

Varanus rosenbergi         

(Heath Goanna) 

V  3 2006 Forest, woodland, 

mallee 

Likely – suitable 

habitat present 

Varanus varius                   

(Lace Monitor) 

R  3 2013 Forest and 

woodland 

Likely – suitable 

habitat present 

Dianella longifolia var. grandis 

(Pale Flax-lily) 

R  3 2018 Grassy woodland Possible – suitable 

habitat present 

Blechnum nudum       

(Fishbone Water-fern) 

R  3 2023 Creek and stream 

margins 

Unlikely – no 

suitable habitat 

Schoenus lepidosperma ssp. 

lepidosperma                

(Slender Bog-rush) 

R  3 2023 Mid to lower slope 

in damp gullies 

Unlikely – no 

suitable habitat 

Gleichenia microphylla     

(Coral Fern) 

R  3 2023 Creek and stream 

margins 

Unlikely – no 

suitable habitat 

Deyeuxia densa               

(Heath Bent-grass) 

R  3 2023 Open heath and 

sedgelands 

Unlikely – no 

suitable habitat 

Rytidosperma laeve      

(Smooth Wallaby-grass) 

R  3 2017 Heavy moist loam 

soils with low 

fertility 

Unlikely – no 

suitable habitat 

present 

Rytidosperma tenuius      

(Short-awn Wallaby-grass) 

R  3 2024 Eucalypt woodland Possible – some 

suitable habitat 

Source; 1- BDBSA, 2 - AoLA, 3 – NatueMaps 4 – Observed/recorded in the field, 5 - Protected matters search tool, 6 – others 

NP&W Act; E= Endangered, V = Vulnerable, R= Rare  

EPBC Act; Ex = Extinct, CR = Critically endangered, EN = Endangered; VU = Vulnerable 

 

Criteria for the likelihood of occurrence of species within the Study area. 

Likelihood  Criteria  

Highly 

Likely/Known  

Recorded in the last 10 years, the species does not have highly specific niche requirements, the habitat is 

present and falls within the known range of the species distribution or;  

The species was recorded as part of field surveys.  

Likely  Recorded within the previous 20 years, the area falls within the known distribution of the species and the 

area provides habitat or feeding resources for the species.  

Possible  Recorded within the previous 20 years, the area falls inside the known distribution of the species, but the 

area provide limited habitat or feeding resources for the species.  

Recorded within 20 -40 years, survey effort is considered adequate, habitat and feeding resources present, 

and species of similar habitat needs have been recorded in the area.  

Unlikely  Recorded within the previous 20 years, but the area provide no habitat or feeding resources for the species, 

including perching, roosting or nesting opportunities, corridor for movement or shelter.  

Recorded within 20 -40 years; however, suitable habitat does not occur, and species of similar habitat 

requirements have not been recorded in the area.  

No records despite adequate survey effort.  
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4.3 Cumulative impact 

When exercising a power or making a decision under Division 5 of the Regulations, the NVC must consider the potential 

cumulative impact, both direct and indirect, that is reasonably likely to result from a proposed clearance activity. 

 

Clearance is required for the construction of a dwelling and associated infrastructure such as a pool and rainwater 

tanks. Further clearance may be required post construction to create an Asset Protection Zone around the dwelling. 

This clearance will be undertaken in a considered manner so as not to disturb the root zones of the surrounding 

vegetation. 

 

As the site is relatively flat, minimal excavation works are required to create a flat pad on which to construct the 

dwelling. Where possible, services will be laid in a common trench to further reduce excavation requirements. Any 

material that is removed will be stockpiled within the construction zone to ensure that the surrounding vegetation is 

not smothered by it. Soil that is not required for backfilling or landscaping will be removed from the site and 

deposited at an approved disposal site. 

 

The earthworks that are required for this development are likely to create low levels of dust. The surrounding 

vegetation can withstand moderate levels of smothering from dust, so is unlikely to be negatively impacted by it. 

Should dust creation become excessive, mitigating actions such as wetting down the soil with water, will be 

implemented to reduce dust creation to an acceptable level 

 

Sandy-loam soils are prone to water erosion once disturbed, particularly in steep terrain. If required, mitigating 

measures such as drains/culverts will be constructed to prevent water erosion from occurring. This will ensure that 

the root zones of the surrounding vegetation are not detrimentally exposed. 

 

Landscaping with local provenance plants will occur post construction to aid in soil stabilisation and to seamlessly 

blend the development into the surrounding remnant vegetation. 

 

There are no creeks or drainage lines within the area that could be impacted by this development. As the topography 

of the site will remain largely unchanged, the hydrology of the area will remain unaffected. 

 

No further developments that require the removal of native vegetation are proposed for the allotment. 
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4.4 Address the Mitigation Hierarchy 

When exercising a power or making a decision under Division 5 of the Regulations, the NVC must have regard to the 

mitigation hierarchy. The NVC will also consider, with the aim to minimise, impacts on biological diversity, soil, water 

and other natural resources, threatened species or ecological communities under the EPBC Act or listed species under 

the NP&W Act. 

 

a) Avoidance – outline measures taken to avoid clearance of native vegetation 

 

Avoidance is not possible as the allotment is fully vegetated. Whilst designing the development consideration of 

the natural environment was taken into account. The dwelling and associated infrastructure have been 

positioned within an area where the understory is relatively sparse to avoid the clearance of the denser 

vegetation.  

 

b) Minimisation – if clearance cannot be avoided, outline measures taken to minimise the extent, duration 

and intensity of impacts of the clearance on biodiversity to the fullest possible extent (whether the impact 

is direct, indirect or cumulative). 

 

The existing access track has been incorporated into the development to minimise the clearance of the remnant 

vegetation. The “T” shaped turn around bay for firefighting vehicles will double as a hardstand and the tanks will 

be installed underground to further minimise clearance. 

 

c) Rehabilitation or restoration – outline measures taken to rehabilitate ecosystems that have been 

degraded, and to restore ecosystems that have been degraded, or destroyed by the impact of clearance 

that cannot be avoided or further minimised, such as allowing for the re-establishment of the vegetation. 

 

No rehabilitation or restoration will occur, however landscaping with local provenance plants will occur post 

construction to aid in soil stabilisation and to seamlessly blend the development into the surrounding 

environment. 

 

d) Offset – any adverse impact on native vegetation that cannot be avoided or further minimised should be 

offset by the achievement of a significant environmental benefit that outweighs that impact.   

 

The NVC will only consider an offset once avoidance, minimisation and restoration have been documented and 

fulfilled.  The SEB Policy explains the biodiversity offsetting principles that must be met. 

 

The Significant Environmental Benefit offset will be met via payment into the SEB Fund. 
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4.5 Principles of Clearance (Schedule 1, Native Vegetation Act 

1991) 
The NVC will consider Principles 1(b), 1(c) and 1(d) when assigning a level of Risk under Regulation 16 of the Native 

Vegetation Regulations. The NVC will consider all the Principles of clearance of the Act as relevant, when considering 

an application referred under the Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016. 

 

Principle of 

clearance 

Considerations 

Principle 1a - 

it comprises a 

high level of 

diversity of 

plant species 

Relevant information  

 

SM 0101 Eucalyptus obliqua mid woodland over Pultenaea daphnoides tall shrubs and 

Lepidosperma semiteres sedges 

 

Native: 42; Introduced: 8 

 

Bushland Plant Diversity Score – 30 

 

Assessment against the principles  

 

Seriously at Variance  

- SM 0101 Eucalyptus obliqua mid woodland over Pultenaea daphnoides tall shrubs and 

Lepidosperma semiteres sedges 

 

Moderating factors that may be considered by the NVC 

 

The clearance area represents less than 0.25% (0.015%) of the remnant vegetation within 5km of 

the allotment.  

 

The clearance of this vegetation will not have a detrimental impact on the long-term viability of 

the local populations of any of the flora species growing on the property.  

 

Principle 1b - 

significance 

as a habitat 

for wildlife 

Relevant information  

 

No threatened fauna species were observed during the site assessment. 

 

There are records of Grey-headed Flying-fox (EPBC Act Vulnerable), Square-tailed Kite, Agile 

Antichinus, White-throated Needletail, Yellow-tailed Black Cockatoo, Yellow-footed Antechinus, 

Heath Goanna (NPW SA Act Vulnerable), Peregrine Falcon, Eastern Shriketit, Scarlet Robin, 

Painted Buttonquail, Common Brushtail Possum and Lace Monitor (NPW SA Act Rare) within 5km 

of the clearance area 

 

The remnant vegetation on 10 Piccadilly Cres. is in good, relatively weed free condition and part 

of a larger patch that is more or less contiguous with Cleland National Park. As there has been no 

ecological disturbance for 40+ years, the structural diversity within the patch is gradually 

reducing. It would, however, still be supporting a wide range of fauna species. 

 

Threatened Fauna Score – 0.1 

Unit biodiversity Score – 72.97 
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Assessment against the principles  

 

Seriously at Variance  

- SM 0101 Eucalyptus obliqua mid woodland over Pultenaea daphnoides tall shrubs and 

Lepidosperma semiteres sedges 

 

Moderating factors that may be considered by the NVC 

 

The clearance area does not contain critical habitat for the survival of any fauna species. The 

clearance of this vegetation will not have a negative impact on the health or long-term survival 

of the local population of any fauna species. 

 

Principle 1c - 

plants of a 

rare, 

vulnerable or 

endangered 

species 

Relevant information  

 

No threatened flora species were observed during the site assessment. 

 

There are records of Rytidosperma tenuius (NPW SA Act Rare) within 1km of the clearance area. 

 

R. tenuius prefers heavier and damper soils than that found within the clearance area, however it 

is possible that it could be growing on the property in low numbers. As the allotment does not 

contain the preferred habitat for this species any clearance is unlikely to negatively impact upon 

the long-term survival of R. tenuius within the region. 

 

Threatened Flora Score – 0 

 

Assessment against the principles  

 

Not at Variance 

- SM 0101 Eucalyptus obliqua mid woodland over Pultenaea daphnoides tall shrubs and 

Lepidosperma semiteres sedges 

 

Moderating factors that may be considered by the NVC 

Principle 1d - 

the 

vegetation 

comprises the 

whole or 

part of a 

plant 

community 

that is Rare, 

Vulnerable or 

endangered: 

Relevant information  

 

No Threatened Ecological Communities were observed during the site assessment. 

 

Threatened Community Score – 1 

 

Assessment against the principles  

 

Not at Variance 

- SM 0101 Eucalyptus obliqua mid woodland over Pultenaea daphnoides tall shrubs and 

Lepidosperma semiteres sedges 

  

Moderating factors that may be considered by the NVC 

Principle 1e - 

it is 

significant as 

a remnant of 

Relevant information  

 

IBRA Association: Clarendon, 34% remnancy 

IBRA subregion: Mount Lofty Ranges, 15% remnancy 
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vegetation in 

an area which 

has been 

extensively 

cleared. 

 

 

The larger patches of remnant vegetation within the greater Piccadilly area are mostly in good 

condition. They will likely remain in a similar state for some time to come provided that they are 

actively managed. 

 

Total Biodiversity Score – 34.95 

  

Assessment against the principles  

 

Not at Variance 

- SM 0101 Eucalyptus obliqua mid woodland over Pultenaea daphnoides tall shrubs and 

Lepidosperma semiteres sedges 

 

Moderating factors that may be considered by the NVC 

Principle 1f - 

it is growing 

in, or in 

association 

with, a 

wetland 

environment. 

Relevant information  

 

The vegetation on 10 Piccadilly Crescent is not growing within or in association with a wetland. 

 

Assessment against the principles  

 

Not at Variance 

- SM 0101 Eucalyptus obliqua mid woodland over Pultenaea daphnoides tall shrubs and 

Lepidosperma semiteres sedges 

 

Moderating factors that may be considered by the NVC 

Principle 1g - 

it contributes 

significantly 

to the 

amenity of 

the area in 

which it is 

growing or is 

situated. 

 

Relevant information  

 

The clearance area will not be visible from Piccadilly Crescent and there will be limited visibility 

from the surrounding properties. The allotment is surrounded by residential dwellings, so this 

development is not out of character for the area. 

 

There are no known cultural or heritage values attached to the property. 

 

N/A 

Moderating factors that may be considered by the NVC 

Principles of Clearance (h-m) will be considered by comments provided by the local NRM Board or relevant Minister.  

The Data Report should contain information on these principles where relevant and where sufficient information or 

expertise is available.  
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4.6 Risk Assessment 

Determine the level of risk associated with the application 

Total 

clearance  

No. of trees Several 

Area (ha) 0.48 

Total biodiversity Score 34.95 

Seriously at variance with principle 

1(b), 1(c) or 1 (d) 

1(b) 

Risk assessment outcome Level 3 

 

 

4.7 NVC Guidelines 

Provide any other information that demonstrates that the clearance complies with any relevant NVC 

guidelines related to the activity. 

 

All relevant information has been discussed above. 
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6. Significant Environmental 

Benefit  
A Significant Environmental Benefit (SEB) is required for approval to clear under Division 5 of the Regulations.  The 

NVC must be satisfied that as a result of the loss of vegetation from the clearance that a SEB will result in a positive 

impact on the environment that is over and above the negative impact of the clearance.   

 

ACHIEVING A SEB 

Indicate how the SEB will be achieved by ticking the appropriate box and providing the associated information: 

 

  Establish a new SEB Area on land owned by the proponent.  

  Use SEB Credit that the proponent has established.  Provide the SEB Credit Ref. No. ___________ 

  Apply to have SEB Credit assigned from another person or body.  The application form needs to be submitted 

with this Data Report. 

  Apply to have a SEB to be delivered by a Third Party.  The application form needs to be submitted with this Data 

Report. 

  Pay into the Native Vegetation Fund.  

 

 

PAYMENT SEB 

The SEB Policy states that if a SEB is required as a result of an approved activity undertaken under the Regulations, 

the applicant has a choice of either providing an on-ground SEB or a Payment SEB. However, if a proposed clearance 

will have an offset obligation of greater than 150 SEB Points Required, the NVC will first request that a reasonable 

attempt be made to identify an on-ground SEB before a payment will be accepted. 

 

The required SEB points are 19.58. The landholders have limited ability to offset on their own property and no 

suitable Third Part Credit is available within the area. 

 

If a proponent proposes to achieve the SEB by paying into the Native Vegetation Fund, summary information must 

be provided on the amount required to be paid and the manner of payment: 

 

• Payment amount of $34,469.50 is required (including admin. fee) 

• Full payment will be made prior to any clearance being undertaken 
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7. Appendices  
Appendix 1. Fauna Species List (desktop) 
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Appendix 2. Bushland Assessment Scoresheet associated with the proposed clearance 
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Appendix 3. Flora Species List 
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Appendix 4. Site selection factors 

 

General site selection guidance 

• Least dense (understory) vegetation coverage 

• No additional clearing for vehicular access – utilises existing access track 

• Minimal clearing for Asset Protection Zone – BAL 40 achieved with 10.5m setback as opposed to 37m if 

constructed closer to Piccadilly Crescent. 

• Solar access – maximises access to sunlight, reduces the operational carbon of the residence 

 

Additional perspectives 

• Flattest portion of the site is along the ridge – simpler, less invasive construction and earthworks 

minimisation 

• Cellular reception – bushfire safety 

• Compliance with Productive Rural Landscape Zone – least visibility from surrounding neighbours (“have 

substantial setbacks from boundaries and public roads and use low reflective materials and finishes that blend 

with the surrounding landscape”)  
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“INDICATIVE” BAL rating 
 
We completed the inspection to provide the client with a building envelope indicative of setback 
distances required to achieve a nominal BAL. This assessment provides the client with the opportunity to 
consider the potential BAL subject to the implementation of appropriate vegetation management zones. 

 Vegetation Management Zone 
 

A requirement for attaining an indicated BAL is that a vegetation management zone around the 
perimeter of the building is established. 
 
This will require the clearing/thinning of some of the trees, shrubs, and grassland on the property to 
reduce fuels and allow the vegetation management zone to be maintained in minimal fuel conditions and 
lower bushfire risk. 
 
The objective of the vegetation management zone is to have an area of reduced overall fuel hazard 
adjacent that will minimise the likelihood of ember ignition, decrease the likelihood of flame contact and 
minimise the forward rate of spread of bushfires. 
 
It is proposed the vegetation management zone is defined by two zones – Inner and Outer. 
 

Inner Vegetation Management Zone 
The inner zone will be the area within 2m of the dwelling and the proposed vegetation management is; 

• all vegetation within 2m removed (litter, surface, near surface, elevated and bark hazard) 
• any elevated fuels that may overhang the roof should be trimmed or removed. 
• no vegetation regeneration, mulching, or combustible materials to be incorporated into this 

zone. 
 

Outer Vegetation Management Zone 
The outer zone will be the area from the inner zone out to the distances depicted in Tables 1-4 below. 
The outer proposed vegetation management consists of. 

• all grassland is always maintained to less than 100mm. 
• a maintained reduction of all elevated fuels to ensure maximum coverage is not greater 

than 30% in this zone.  
• careful selection of clearing to ensure areas of non-continuous vegetation and tree canopy. 
• no revegetation is to be undertaken in this zone. 
• maintenance includes the removal of any dry/dead vegetation and continued garden 

irrigation. 
• individual or sporadic large trees to be retained as part of landscaping or cultivated garden 

are to be ‘lifted’ where no fuel is available around the base up to 2m. 
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Figure 1 - Proposed Site Location Plan (Showing Property Boundaries) 
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Figure 2 – Proposed Plan Location. 
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Appendix 1 Property Location and highlighted High bushfire risk areas (pink) adjacent to 
Medium bushfire risk areas (blue) & Urban Interface areas (grey). 

 

 




